following receipt by the Clearing House, credited to the relevant non-failing Account 

Holder. 

a) Where the Deliverable Instruments is an equity instruments: the higher of (i) five 

percent (5%) of the Physical settlement amount on S and (ii) hundred and five 

percent (105%) of the latest available price on S+8 less the Physical settlement 

amount on S of the Instruments that should have been delivered, as determined 

by the Clearing House, 

b) Where the Deliverable Instrument is a fixed income instrument: the higher of (i) 

two percent (2%) of the Physical settlement amount on S and (ii) hundred and 

two percent (102%) of the latest available price on S+8 less the Physical 

settlement amount on S of the Instruments that should have been delivered, as 

determined by the Clearing House 

Delayed settlement costs 

All direct net costs, expenses and fees associated with the Buy-in or postponed delayed